mnbyKﬁesigi 1er

OWNER'S MANUAL
MANUEL D'UTILISATION
MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIC

Mode! « Hodle s Modslo
DWC441BL
DWC441W

CAUTION:

Read and follow ali safely rules and
apetating instruciiony belore first
use of this preduct

PRECAUTION:

Veulilaz Htre atfentlvement leg
consignes de sécurits ol les
{nsiructions d'uillisation avani
['ufilisatlon initiais de ca produfl.

PRECAUCION:

Lea y observe todas fas reglas ds
saguridad y las Instrucclones de
operacién anles de user este
protucto por pimera vez.

=

N\

N

DWC441W

DWC441BL

WINE COOLER
OwnersManual...........corvenveneer. 14
» Balety Instructions

¢ Installation

+ Operation

» Care and Maintenancs

REFROIDISSEUR DE VIN

Manuel d'ulilisation .....................5-8
+ Consignes de sécurité

* Instaliation

s Fonclionnement
* Soins el entretien

REFRIGERADOR PARA VINOS ,
Manual del propietario .................9-12
+ Instruccliones de seguridad

* Instalacidn

« Opsracidn

« Cuidado y Mantenimignto

Danby Products Limited, PO Box 1778, Onlario, Canada N1H 678
Danby Products Ine., PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohlo, USA 45839-0668

A41.000%




@\3 Tl quatly product is viaranted to be figa from manulacturer's defects by materied and workmansbip, provided ¥iat the undt fs used under the nomnad oparating i“‘j
2% condifons intended by the manufacturer, N
(o'l;] Thls veasranly is avallable only to the persuado whom ths unit was originaly sofd by Danby o by an sutharized distributos of Dianby, and s ron-transferable.

f@j TERIS OF WARRANTY ‘g;:i*]
. Plaslio paris fie. evaporator doar, door 1alls, covers and trays ars wartanied for thidy {36} days onky from purchase dats, with no extenslons provided. ({) :
SRy 7 S oniy p ;;,(0
(@3@:}) Fiist Year During the et year (1}, ary electical parts of s product found 1o be defective, Including any sealed sysiem units, will bs repalred of (L‘::)
AG feplaved, at wartanior's ogtion, 8l no tharge %o the ORIGINAL purchaser Consumals pads {ie. ight bulbs) are nol wansnled or o
{f'é) guaranieed for afy length of time @ﬁ
2, . D.
5‘;’;%’ Second Through During tha next four yoars (4] any part of the sealed system found to b dofective {consising of compiossn, condenser, evaporalt, ‘(%'_..*’(‘3
(:\;,‘) Fifth Year dryer and all relaled bing} wil be saplaced wihout chame. The purchaser shalipay br afl bour and relusn frelght dusing this four year [\“‘
?{1‘; {4) pariod for tepalr or repiacement of any sedled system componanls. Any i belng diagnosed as non-uncliosl dus- o Sealed system "{s
‘;}2 Tallure and warranting an sxchange during the sxisting fous 4] years wil be subect lo an sppropriate deprecistion er uset lee, Indluding &;f.
24 any arid all rsfh! chasges belng Javiad apainst the constmer. ]
0
@, To ohigin Servies Dantry resarvas tha sfight o fimit baundaries of "I Home Sendod” dus (o the provimity of an Authorized Service Depot. Any apphance gﬂ%
{’ E, 1equling servics oulsida tha Fmiled boundaries of "In Homa Service”, it wil be tha customar's rosponsibilly I ransport tha sppllanca to ({&j
4.\’;:, 1 closest Avthorized Service Depot al thelr own expense. Contact your dealst from whtoms your unll was purchased, or conlact your '}‘:{*
@bf‘l neawst avtharzed Danby serviee depat, wheta sendco must be padormud by & quahfied service techildan. H service Jsperdormed en @@
NS the unlls by anyone other than an sulhorizad sendce depod, or the uni Is used for comeercial appikeaion, il chiigations of Danby under A
(Q;o}) s wascanty shall b af an end. @{:’a»
{

‘\‘\* Tha tollewing clause relars o singfe and double doot refrigareloss, supplied it orwithoul a separale freazer secbion. Nothing willdin (s warranly shall mplythal  S2%Q0
g{@ Danby wil be smsponsibin o fisble lor aey spoflags o demage to food or other contents of this applance, vwhothe! tue to any defect of the appliance, or fls bse, Q‘ \J

AL e,
o whether pioper or Impropat. b
&: ’) piepar orimpiop Q;;»]
R EXCLUSIONS N\ }f.
[{’{I}}J Save g haseln previded, Danby Products Limited {0anada) of Danby Products Ino. {U.5.A), thato ara 1 ofer warranlies, condiions, iepresenlatons ot @f‘.')j
Oy Guarantess, express or mplied, mads orintended by Danby Praducts Limiied or s suthorizsd distibulors and alt olher wamanlss, condifons, epissentalions oy 2397S

r{'ﬁ quaranteas, including any waranfes, condions, reptoseniabons or gumantass undes any Sals of Goods Act or ks iegistation o1 statue is hisrshy axprassly @.’ﬁ}
o\{\. exchuded. Save as hersih provided, Danby Praducls Limbed {Canada) or Danby Produets I (US54}, shalt not be tasponaible forany daemagos 1o persons or SRS
{o})) propetty, including the urititsell, howsoavet caused or any rorsequential damages arfsing fiom tha matfunction of the unil anct By tha purchase of the un, the Q’@

6\,:\0 purchaser does hereliy agiee (o indemally and sava hammiess Banby Products Limfted from any daim for damagas fo pefsens of property caused by the unt ¢,:(o
ét:’; GENERAL PROVISIONS t{,ﬁ
N S
@*}:}) No wamanly o nsurance hesel centeined or set ot shal apply when damege o1 repalr Is caused by any of the loflowing: (\@;ﬁ
& . *)
XS 1) Power Falue, L)
{Q;y %) Damaga n liansitar when moving the appliance. {‘g;*j
O 3 impropr power supply such as low veltags, defectiva house witng ar inadeqvate fuses. SREL
o o
) 4 Accidard, seration, shuse or misise of the appllare such es Inadequale alr cieulalion In the reom o sbnommal aparfing condiions, &
ORG £,
{{g‘,p {axramely high of low room lempaature). @:’3}
AN 5} Use lor commercial ot Industrial poses. LS
(Q;‘}J £) Fire, wates damags, thall, war, fiol, hostfty, acts of Ged such a5 huiicanss, floods sic \:,*3}
g{;‘; 7} Servive caks resuling in customer education. ‘:;4:3
&{2 Prool ol purchase dale wh be required for wananty clalms; so, please relaln il of sa%. In the event waranly servic |5 requirad, prosent his dociment 1o o ,;tj’l
@3’,) AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEROT. @‘J)
o5 Wantanly Service %
{@? Within Conada Withdn Unted State @0}
t\{ ) | }.{0
(('{:;y In Home It Homa ':”i
i“g’_\q }:;\ﬂ
&) &)
N S,

&)

AN Danby Products Limited

{,g) PO Box 4778, 5378 Whitelaw Rosd,
s»? Guelgh, Onlario, Caneda N1l 628

¢
Danby Progusls Ine, @t?}

0 Box 889, 101 Benitey Courdy *”j
Fincly, Otio,US A 45820680 Q0%

&{.}‘ Teleghone: {§15) 837-0820 FAY: (518} 837-0449 %50 Teleghons: {419} 425-3527 FAX: {419) 4256629 jg;’h
N N TN N TG TING TN TN TN, 7oy R O A R o R R eI DS
M‘@&%ﬁ%@%&%‘@f@%@% ’ %&%‘@%@‘2@@4‘%@@%@%



- SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appllance must be grounded. In
the ovenl of an electrieal  short  circuit,
grotnding reduces the risk of elscirical shack by providing
an escaps wire for the afechical currerd. This appliance Is
squipped with a cord having a grounding wire wilh a
grounding plug. The plug must be pluggsd into an oulist
thatis properly installed and grounded.

WARNING - Improper use of the
grounding plug can result in & rlek of sleclde shock.
Consult & qualified slectriclan or serviceman if the
prounding instructions are not completely understood, or if
tho doubt exisls as to whether the applianes Is properdy
graunged.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Use an exclusive wall cullet. Do not connect your wing
cooler lo extenslon cords oF togethar with any other
applance in he same wall outlel. Do not splics the cord.

iIMPORTANT WARNING
An emply refrigeralor Is a very dangerous
aitraction to children. Remove eithser the
gasket, lafches lids or doors from unused
appliances, or lake some ofher aclion that
will guaranige I harmisss.

DANGER:RIsk of ¢hild sntrapment, Baloro you throw
away your okd refrigeralor or fraezer
» Take uff the doors .
» Leavs e shelves In plase 5o that ehildron
may not saslly climb ingide.

DON'T WAIT DO IT NOWT

"« INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS -

Hemove the exterler and interior packings, wipe the oulside
thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and the Instde with a wet,
lukewarn cloth. Avold placing the cabinet in a narrow fecess or
near any hea! source, direct sunlight, or moisiure. Lel alr
tlreulate freely around the cablnel. Keep the rear of the wine
cooler § Inches away from the wall.

Logetion
1. Select a place with a strong, leval floor

2. Affow 5 Inches of space between the back of the wine cosler
gnd any adjacent weall,

3. Avold direct sunlight and heat  Direct sunlight may affect the
aenylic coating. Heal sources nearby will cause higher
electrizily consumplion.

.. OPERATION. .

To avold vibration, the cabine! must be sef Tevel. Yo start tha
wine cooler, furn the temperature control 1o the position
correspoending to the desired cooling. The wine cooler
temperalure will vary depending on ihe quanilly of boltles stored
and on the frequency with which the door Is opaned.

Tum the control lo the " G position Io temporadly disconnect

the cooling cycle. When the wine coolar is not te be used for a

long period of fime, disconnact the plug and leave the door

partially open,

NOTE: Walt 3 la 5 reinutes before reslarling i oparalion has
been indertupled.

interlor Light

The opsration of the interior Fight Is *manually” conirolled and
tives nol opsrate with the opening or closing of the door. To
operale the ight; menually press tha lighVioggle switch tocated
al the top of tre Wine Cooler's Interor cablrat.

Deafrosting

Your wine cooler 1s designed with an "Auto-Cycls” defrost
syster. What s Auip Cycla defrost?

The rehiigerated surfaces of the frash food compariment delrost
avtomaticelly, during the "ol cyele of the cold caatrol.
{thermostat} Delrost water from the lesh food comparimenl is
disposed of aulomatically, by means of being channsled onlo a
deip tray located an the compressor. Heal transfer lrom the
comprassor causes the defrost waler to svaporale.



' CARE & MAINTENANCE ]

Cleaning

To clean the Inside, use a selt cloth and a solution of a
tabiespoon of haking soda o one quar of waler, or a mild soap
suds solution, o some mild detergent. Wash glide out sheives
in & mild delergent solylion, then dry and wipe with a soft doth,
Clean the ouiside wilh a soft damp cloth and some mild
detergent or appllance cleanar.

Vacation Time

For short vacation perods, laava the control knobs at their usual
setlings. During longer absences,

(a} remove botiles,

(b} disconnect from electreal oullet,

{c) clean fhe wine cooler thomughly,

{d} teave door open lo aveld possible formations of condensale,
meld or odors.

Pawer Fallure

Most power faliures are comected wikin an hour of e and wii
not alfect your wine cooler femperalutes, However, you should
minimiza the number of door apenings white the power I5 off.
Durlng power failures of longer duralion, lake steps fo prolect
yolir wing,

if You Move

Remove or securely fasten down all foose Herms inside the wine
caoler. To avold damaging the leveling screws, tum them all the
way inlo the base. ’

Light Bulb Replacemenl

To replace the interior ighl buib;

Remove the sarew halding the light bulb cover remova cover,
Unserew light bub. Replacement light buib.

NOTE: Light ity should not excesd 15 walls.

Replave light butb cover. Re-Install screw to securs cover.

Cantilever Sheives
This unit Is equipped wilh the foflowing canrilover shaives;

* 4 Full Widih Shelves
= 1 Lower Shell [Slaggered)

NOTE: The conloured wine sheil insed and the flat lype {regulas)
shelt insert are Interchangable. Additional “Flat Type” (regular)
shelves can bie purchased separalely through Danby's Parts and
Service Depatiment Tel: 1-800-26-Danby

Some lmportant Rufes for the Correct Use
of the Wins Cooler

« Beverages should be slorsd In sealed boliles,
+ Don't overload the cabinel.
+ Dén't open the door unless necassary

« Shotld the wine cocler be stored without use for long pesiods
itis suggesled, allar g caralul cleaning, lo leave the doorajar
1o aliow the akr {o circulate inside the cabinet In order o avoid
pussible formations of condensals, meld oz odors.

+ DO NOT cover shelves wilh aluminum foil or any other shelf
covaring malerial which may prevent alr ciroufation.

Recommended Temperatures for Chilling Wine

Dy Winags: GC/482°F - 4CIE72F
Flosé Wines: W'C/50F

Red Wines: 13CI8H4F - 4'CI872F
SparkilngWines:  9'CG/4B2F

Technical and Structurat Operation Fealures

Cablnet bonderized and acrylic-enameled according to the most
medern eleclroslatic spraying lechniques. High-densiy
polyurelhane thermpl lnsulation, Magnelic door dlosure gasket.



1. THERMOSTAT BIAL: (Extemally rear mounted tharmosial)
For controlling the temperature inside the wine cooler.
Turns the molor on as soan a8 the temparalura fses above
the desired loval.

2. PLASTIC COATED CANTILEVER SHELVES: Odor
resistant, tustprood, and removable for easy cleaning.

3. MAGNETIC GASKET: Tight filing door seal kesps alt he
eacling powar Jocked inside. Mo hooks of tatches.

4. TEMPERED GLASS GOOR & INTERICR LIGHT: Allows
gasy inlarlo? vigihbifity.

TEMPERATURE RANGE GUIDE
MIN. 190°C/882°F 170°'CI626F 140°CG/872F

MED, 17.0°C/626F 140°CIST2F HWUG/500F
MAX, 136C/564F 88'C/488F S55C/4LEF

The above lsmperatures may {uctuzts depending on whether or
not the interior bulh is "or/olf™. 1f tha bulb Is conlinuausly
operational ths cabinet femperatures will be slighlly higher.

CONTROL KNOB

QG

DOCH REVEHSAL INSTRUCTIONS
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‘. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

ATTENTION

MISE A LA TERHE

Ce! apparell dolft &lie mis A la lerre. En cas de count-
cirpul, 1a mise A la terrs réduit les risques de decharge
édleclrigue en fournissard un échappaloire au courant
#lacirigue. L'apparsif est munl d'un cordon dlectrigue
comprenant un il do mise & la lens o una fiche de terre.
Branchez la fiche dans une prise de courant corectement
insia¥ée ot mise & ia teue.

Avertissement - Consuliez un éleciicien ou un
technicien qualifié sl vous ne comprenez. pas bien les
inslructions de mise & Ia terre ou ¢l vous avez un doule
quelconque sur la bonne mise & 1a terre de f'apparsll.

NUTILISER JAMAIS DE FIL BE RALLONGE

81 ssl possible, brancher le refroidisseur de vin & son
propre circuil. Alnsl, Jas aulres epparells ou la surcharge
des lampes du domiclie ne peuvent pas surcharger st
imerrompre le courant Slestrigue. Une conpexion
dosserréa peut se doubler A un aulre appareil dans la
mdme prise murale.

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un réfrigératour vide est une stiraction
dangareuss aux anfents, Enlaver lag joints
dtanches, les loguets, las couvercies ou les
porles des apparelis qul ne sont pas ulillser,
ou faites de zolt que Mappargil ne prdsents
aticlin dangar. .

DANGER: Hisquo doa enfants devionnent colneer dans
Fepporal!
Avert do [etarvolre

véfrigéral ou conpél

= Enfavez loy porton

» Lalssez ley clayelte & soa placas efin gue dex
aafdants o puissent pas monter facikement
dans Papparsit.

NATTENDEZ PABI FAITESLE
IMMEDIATEMEN]

L INSTRUGTION INSTALLATION

Enlevar les emballages extériewes of inlérieures. Essuyer
compiétement Yextériaur aves un linge doux sec ol fintériaur
avec un linge humide {i&de. 1 ne feut jamals sliuer Fappareil
dans un recoln slroft ou prochs d'une source €'alr chaud, alt
solsh dirac! ou & Phumidité. Lair doit cirouler & Yentour de
Papparell. Eloigner le refroldisseur de vin au moins 5 pouces
du mur,

Emplacement

1. Cholsir une place gul & un plancher fort el & niveau.
2. Eloigner Tapparell de 5 pouces des murs anlbre 1 de oité

3. Eviter les rayons de sciait el la chaleur directs qui peuvenl
aftecter la surface en scrylique. Les sources de chalsur
tapprochéas augmentent la consommation d'énergle.

. FONCTIONNEMENT = = -

it faut s'assurer que e meuble de Yapparell est A niveau afin
d'éviter la vibratlon.  Mettre Pappars!l &n marche en lournant la
commarde du thermostat & la posltion désirée de
relroigissemant, 13 lempéralure du refroldissewr de vin varie
selon la guantité de boutelles rangdas o du nombre d'ouverture
e |a porle,

Régler la commande & fa position ¥ 0" pour arréler
temporalrement fs cycle da refroidissement. 8l le reficidissaur
da vin ne doll pas Blre en marche pendant quelques lemps,
débrancher Ia prise el lalsser |a porte enre-cuveris.

A HOTER: Retasderla mise en marche de 34 5 minutes sile
fonclionnement a €1é intarrompL:.

Lamps intérisure

La larnpe interieure fonetionne manusilament. Elie ne
{onctionne pas autemalinusment quand {a porte es! cuverle ou
fermés. Pour fake tonctionner la lampe, appuyer manuelisment
sur e boulon en haud du compartiment intarisur de relroldissaur
e vin.

Déglvrage

Le refroidissaur de vin o9t pourva d'un systéme de dégivage
auto-cycie. Qulest ca gus fe dépivrage aulo-cycle?

Les surfaces réfrigérées du comparliment dégivient
aulometiguement pandant le oyels "OFF* du thermosiat  Usaw
de dégiviage su débarrasse aulomatiquement en entrant un
bas. Le lransterl de chalsur du comgpresseur fail
Svaporer featl.



_ SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

Entretien

Pour netoyer Uniérieur, ulliser un finge doux, et ans solution de
2 cuillarées & lable de bicarbonate da souds par pinle deau, ou
un salulion savonneuse douce, ou de délersif doux, Laver les
clayetles amovibles dans une solufien de ddlersil doux, sécher
avac un linge doux. Netoyer Pexféreur avae un Hnge doux
humide et un peu de détersil doux ol un petloyeur congu pour
les apparalls.

Pendant les vacances

Si vous prensz dss vacances d'un mols ou molng, ne fouchez
pas & fa commanda du thermostat. Pandand lss vacances plus
prolongées:

{a} enlover fous fes boutellles,

{b) débrancher {apparel,

(c} nalloyar lout le refroidisseur de vin,

{d) laisser la porter ouverle pour éviler les mauvais odeurs

Panne d'électriclta

La plupart des pannes d'élechicitd sont corigées dans un délal
d'une heure et n'ont pas d'elfets sur fs lempdrature du
1afroidissaur do vin, 1l asi nécessalre de rédulre I8 nombra
douveriure de la porte pendan! une panna.

Pendant fes pannes qui dursnt plus qu'une heure, prendre des
rmesures de proléger volre vin,

Déménagement

Enlever ou immobifiser foules les pléces amovibles & Mntéraur
du relroidisseur de vin. Serrer les vis & nivellement 2 la base
afin de ne pas les endummager.

Changement d'ampoule

Pour changer 'ampouls de [a lamps inlérleurs;

Enlaver la vis de couvercle dampouls.enfever e couverde
Dévissar fampoule. Changer lampouls.

ANOTE: L'ampoule ne doit pas dépasser 15 walfs,
Remetlra la couvercle et replacer la vis.,

Etagires cantilever
Ce madéle est équipd avec las élagires canlilsver sulvanies:

» 4 tablattes ploina latgeur
- abielte infdrieure (déealda)

Nate: 'dlagdre courbde amovible pour le vin el Fétaghre plele
amovible sonl Interchangeablas. 8i vous voulez acheler des
élagéres plales suplémentaires # fautles commander
séparément en appeliant e déparlament das pidces de Danby
ay 1-800-26-DANBY

Imporlantes consighes de sécurité pour
Iutitisation du refroidisseur de vin

+ Ranger les breuvages dans des contenarns élanches
+ Ne jamais surchargé I'apparell.
« Quvrir ia porte sevlamenl ¢f nécessaire.

« Pour un rangement prolongé de Fapparell, it sst suggéré de
faver l'apparell, de laisser la porde ouvede afin de fownlr une
circulation d'air & Pintdrieur du meuble ot d'dviler I
développemant de condensation, de malsi et d'odewrs. -

+ Ne jamals recouvir fes claysties du compariiment de papier
d'aluminium ou aufres matériaux car ceci peut empécher la
circulation d'alr.

Températures recommeandées pour le
refroldizsement de vin

Vin seg: QCHB2T - WCIHI2F
Virt rosé: 10'C/50'F

Vin rouge; 13'C/554'F - 14'C/572F
Vin pétiltant: g'Cr482°F

Caractéristiques Technlgues et de Construction

Thermostat pour réglage aulomatique de la tempdralurs.
Meuble laming ol émaillé sefon los technlgues de peinture au
pistolat les plus modemes. Isofation thermigua en
polyuréthanne de haute densité et joint élanche magnélique de
porte.



1. CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: {thermosial exléreur monié
& fanibre) Fegle la température intéraure du rafroidisseur
da vin. Mel le moleur en marche dés que la tempéralure
dépasse ls riveau déskré.

2. CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES CANTILEVER; Résistent aux
odeurs et  la rouilie. Amovibles pour facliler Tentrefien

3. OINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: La jolnt élanche empéche
Yair rals de s'échapper.

4. PORTE EN VERRE TREMPE ET LAMPE INTERIEURE:
Visibililé claire dinigrieur.

GUIDE D'ECARTS DE TEMPERATURE

Réglagedels  Section Secfion Section
tempéraluiz  supdrieurs &t mifisu inlérieure

MIN. 1BUCIG62F 170C/626'F 140°C/572F
MED[moy) 17.0°C/626°F 140°C/57.2F 10.0°C/50.0F
WAX. 136°'C1E64'F 9B8'CI496F BEC/4IIF

La température Indlquée en haut pourrall varier dépendant 51
Yampoule interieura ast onfofl. 51 Fampoule est toujours allumds
la lampdrature du cabinel sare plus élavée,

BOUTON DE COMMANDE

0

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RENVERSEMENT DE LA PORTE

STl
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ATENCION

INSTRUGCIONES PARA
LA CONEXION A TIERRA

Este aparalo electrodoméstico debe estar conectado a
lierra. Er caso da un eorlociroutio alécliico, la conexidn a
Hera reduce ef tasgo de choque eléclico proporglonando
un cable de escape para Ia cortlente eléciria. Este
aparato viene equipado con ur corddn qus posae un
cable a {larra con un enchule de conexion a lera. Esle
enchufe debe estar enchudade en un lomacorriente
instalade coneclamente v conactado a fenra.

ADVEHTENCIA - El uso hadeciiade del snchuls de
conexion a Yierrg puede resullar en un rlesge de choque
aléctrico, Consulle con un elechricista o persona de
reparaciones compelenta sl no comprends blsn las
instrucclonss de conexion a ierra o st existe alguna duda

sobre  si el aparate esld  conectade a
tisrra comreclamenle,
NO USE UN CORDON DE

PROLONGACION ELECTHICA

Use un tomacatrienie de parsd exclusivo. No conette
su refrigerador para vinos a cordones de prolongacion
elécirica o Junto a cualquier ofro elacirodoméstico en ol
mismo lomacorisnie de pared. No empalme f corddn.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:
Un refrigerador vaclo es una atracclon muy
eligrosn para los nifivs. Saqus fodas ias
suriias, pastillos, tapas o la pusrta de lodo
electrodemdstice que no esié en usa, o tome
alguna medida para asegurer quo noe presente
pealigra.
PELIGRO
Peligro da atrapar ios nlfios en la unldey
Antes de desschar ou anligue rafrigerador o congaelador:
« quite las pyarins
« Deja las tnblas en gus lugoros axaclos o findo
:zaa;ad ?c:sa oS no pusleralt sublr tclimonts a tn
yrigad.

NG ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMO|

0

Saque los embalajes extedores e interiores, limple bien &l
exterlor con un pafio suave seco, y sl interfor con un pafio
humedo y tinio. Evile colocar ia cajg en un husco estracho o
cotca do una fuents de calor, luz da sol ditects, ¢ lugar himedo
Deja que el aire clrcufs Hbrsmente alrededor de Ja caja.
Mantenge Is parie posteror del refrigerador para vinos & 5
pulgadas da la pared.

Ublcacion

1. Selectlone un lugar con un piso luerte y nivelado.

2, Dele cinco pulgadas de espacio entre la parte posterior del
refrigerador para vinos y loda pared conligua.

3. Evile la fuz diresla ded sol o calor. La luz directa del sol
pueds afeclar fa capa de acrilico. Las fuantes de calor en su
proximidad provocardn un consumo mayot de efecticidad.

" OPERACION .~

Para evitat vibraciones, &l compartimlanto Inlerior debe estar
bien nivelada. Para encender el refrigerador para vinos, ghs el
conlral de temperatura & la posleion que corresponda al
enfriamiento deseado, La temperatura det relrigerador para
vinos variard dependlendo de la cantidad de alimenios
almacenados y fa frecuencia con que Se abre la puetta.

Gira of conlrol a la posivién " 0" [apagado} para desconeclar
provisotiamenits o ciclo de enfriamlento. Cuando el refdgarador
no s use por un periodo lamo, desconscts & enchufs y deje la
puerla entreablora.

Nota: Espere enlte 3 a & minulos antes da volver a encendsr s

el funcionamiento ka sido interromplds.

Luz Interior

La luz interlor s2 conlrola manualmente y ro funglona al abdr ni
cerrar fa puerta.  Para prender o apagar Iz iz, presions ef
intercuptor manual de la luz, ubicade en la parde seperior dsl
espacio inlerlor del refrlperader para vinos.

Dascengelacian

Su refigerador patd vinos ha side disefizdo con un sislema ds
descongelacidn de "ciclo awlomélice”. ;Qud es un “clicio
aulomalioe’ de destongelacion?

Las supericles vefigeradas del comparimisnic para alimantos
rescos se descongels automaticamente, duranie el ciclo
"apagade’ del conlrol de anfilamlento (lermostato}. El agus
descangelata dal compariimiento para alimenlos {rascos es
sliminada automdlicamente, encauzéndolz hacla una bandeja
de goteo ubicado en ef compresar La transferencia da calor del
compresor evapora el agua.



- CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Limpleza

Para fimplar 8l intetlor, use un paho suave con uha soluclds de
unz eucharada de bicarbonato de sosa por cada cuarlo de agua,
0 una solucidn de espuma de jabdn suave, o un detergente
suave. Para lavar las rejlflas, sdquelas deslizandolas con
auidade, v uss una solusion de delergenls suave; luege
séquelas con un pafio suave. Limple ¢f exterior con v pafio
hiimedo suave y un poco de detergenie suave o produclos de
{mpleza para slectrodomésticos.

Porledo de vacaciones

Para perindos corlos de vacaciones, deje los conlroles en sus
graduaciones sorrisntes. Durante ausencias mas largas;

{a} saque lodos los alimentos,

(b} desconeete of rafigerador del tomaconients,

{¢} Hmple bign el religerador para vinos,

{d) dejs la puarta abieria para evifar Ia formacién da
condensacidn, moho U olores.

Corte de corriante

La mayorfa de ios corles da cordiente se comrigan en una o dos
heras ¥ no afaclardn las tlemperaturas da su refdgerader pata
vinos. Sln embargo, Ud. deberd reducir la cantidad de veces
qua abra la puerta cuando k2 conents eslé apagada. Durante
fos cortes de conienle de largs duracidn, lome medidas paa
proteger sus afimentos.

Si ud. se muda

Saque o asegure lodos los adiculos dentro del relrigerador para
vinos. Para evilar que fos tomiflos nivelantes se averien, glrelos
completaments hacia Ia base.

Cambio de Ja bombilla

Para cambiar iz bombilla det comparimiento intefior;

Saque e temillo que sujsta sl pratector de la bombilla

saque el protecior. DestomMls fa bombilla. Camble Iz bombilla.
NOTA: Labombilla o debe exceder dg 15 valios,

Vuelva a cofocar ef protector de la bambitla.

Cologue nuevameante of tomillo que sujeta la cubleda,

Estantes de viga voladiza
Esle modelo esta equipado con los estantas de viga voladiza
siguisnies;

- 4 gstantes del ancho del gabinets
« 1 estarie Inferior {eseslonada)

HOTA: El estante contomeado amovibla para el vino y ¢
eslanta plane reguiar amovible son intercamblables. Ud. puede
comprar sslantes planos adiclonales separadaments par
llamando el departaments de servicio de Danby &l 1-800-26-
DANBY

Algunas reglas importantes para el uso
cornrecte dal relrigerador pars vinos

+ Las bebidas se deben guardar en bolellas cenadag.
 No sebrecargue sl compartimiento inlerior.
+ Noabia la pleria a menos qua 5ea necesario.

« Siel relrigerador para vinos se guardara sin uso por periodos
largqos, se sugiere que, lusgo da una fimpleza culdadoss, se
deje la purera entreableria para permitir que el alre circule
dentro de 1a cafa y svilar una posible fermacisn ds
condensacion, moho o clores,

* Nunca cubra los eslantes del compariimiento para alimentos
con papel de aluminie o cualquier ofrc material para cubsi
eslantes que puedan obstrulr la circulacidn dal alre.

Temperaturas recomendadas para enfriar vinos

Vinos'secos: §CH4B2F - 14°C/872F
Vinos rosados: WCIECF

Vinos tinlos: 1ACIERATF - 14°CIST2F
Vinos espumosos:  §G/48.2°F

Caracteriglicas téenicas y sstructurales
del funcionariento

Una comparfiriento Intarlor bonderizado ¥ esmallado an acrilico
de acuerde & las téonivas mas modemas de atomizacidn
electrostatica. Alslamiento térmico de poliurstano de aliz
dansidad. Junia de clerre magnélico para ia pueria.



1. DISGO DEL TERMOSTATO: (instalado en fa parie exlerior
y posterior) Para controfar [a lemparatura daniro del
reltigerador para vinos. Enciends of molor 1an pronto coro
{a temperalura sube por encima del nivel deseado,

2. ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO OE VIGA
VOLADIZA: Reslstentas a los oleras, inoxidables y
desmonlables parg una limpleza fcll.

3. JUNTA MAGNETICA: Un clgrre ajustado de Ia puera que
mantiene toda Ia polencia de enfriamiento encerrada on el
reffigerador. Singanchos ni pestiflos.

4. PUERTADE VIDRIO TEMPLADO Y LUZ INTERIOR:
Permite ks visiblided de! comparmlento interior

GUIA DE VARIACIGN DE TEMPERATURA

Craduacion de Pasto Farle Parie
lalemperalra  stperior media nferior

MM {min} 19.0°C/662°F 17.0°C7/826'F 140°C/572F
MED. 17.0C/626°F 140°C/57.2°F 10.0°C/500°F
MAX {méx} 136°C/564F 9B'C/488F 55C/41.9°F

La temperatura indicada segtn lo dicho anfes podria variar
dependisrie sl iz bombifia inferlor estd on/off. Sila bombilla sstd
siempra encendido 1a lemperatora da Ia caje estard més elevada,

PERILLA DE CONTROL

0

INSTRUCCIONES PARA CAMBIAR EL SENTIDQ EN QUE SE ABRE LA PUERTA




Danby Designer

Modst « Modéle » Modelo
DWC441BL
DWC441wW

For sarvice, contac!
your nearest service depol or call:
1-800-26-Danby
fo recommend a depot in
YOuT ared.

Pour oblenir le service, consullaz
volre succursale régionale do
sarvice ou 8léphonez:

1-800-26-Danhy
qui vous recommandera un
cenire réglonal,

Para sevielo, communlguess con
sy departamento de serviclos mas
coreano o flama ab
1-800-28-Danby
para que le recomienden un
depariamenio de serviclos
&0 8l Zoha.

WINE CCCLER

The modsl number of your wine cooler Is found on the serial
plate located on the haok, top left-hand comer of the refrigerator.

All repalr parts available for purchase of speclal order when you
vislt your nearest semvice dapol,  To request service and/or the
tocation cf the service depol nsarast you, call tha lolf free numbar
Hated to the feft In Canada and the U 8,

When reguesting service or ordering parls, always provide the
following information:

+ Product Type
+ Model Number
+ Part Numbar
+ Part Description

REFROIDISSEUR DE VIN

e numéro de moddla de volre refroldisseur de vin se frouve sur
ia plaqua d'idenlificalion qui se trouve sur la ooin du hawt gauchs
de Varrlbre du réfdgérmteyr,

Toutes les plécas da rechange sonl disponibles immédialement
ou peuvent dtre commandéss de volre Contre da Service
régional. Pour obtenkr 1s service etfou le Cenlre de Senvice le
plus proche, 16léphonsz fe numéro sans-hals indiqué & gauche
pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis.

Ayez les Informations sulvantss & ia portde de la main lors de la
commands de plboes ou service:

+ (isnre de prodult

* Numéro de modble

+ Numéro de plbce

+ Description de Ia piéce

REFRIGERADCR PARA VINOS

El niimaro del modsio da su refrigerader para vinos se sncuenia
&n 1a placa de setie ublcada en ! dngulo posterior superior
kaulsrdo de! refrigerador.

Todas las pigzas da repusslo 58 encuentran disponibles para la
gompra o por padido espaecial cuando Ud. visite su depariamento
de sorvicio mas cercane. Para solicitar servicls y/o la ubloaclon
del deparfemanto de sswviclo més carcano, llame al nimerc da
marcendo gralis que aparece & la izqulerda en el Canadd y an
fos EU.

Cuando solicile serviclo 0 encargue repusstos, stempre
propoteione la sigulenie Infonrmacién:

= Tipo de producio

« Nimaro de modete

» Nimero dal repuesto

* Descripcién det repuesio

Danby Produets Limited, PO Box 1778, Onlario, Canada N1H 628
Danby Products Inc., PO Box 668, Findlay, Ohlo, USA 45839-0668
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